RESOLUTION OF THE SUMMIT LAKE PAIUTE COUNCIL SUMMIT LAKE PAIUTE TRIBE OF THE SUMMIT LAKE PAIUTE RESERVATION, NEVADA

RESOLUTION NO: SL-32-2021

- TITLE: ACCEPTANCE OF "CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE AND RELIEF SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPIATIONS ACT" FUNDING
- WHEREAS, the Summit Lake Paiute Tribe is organized pursuant to Section 16 of Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984) as amended, with the Articles of Association, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 08, 1965, granting certain powers of the Summit Lake Paiute Council; and
- **WHEREAS,** in accordance with Article II, Section I (b), to represent the Summit Lake Paiute Council in negotiations with Federal, State and local governments, and other corporations, associations, partnerships or individuals, in matters of welfare, education, recreation, and social services; and
- WHEREAS, the Summit Lake Paiute Council is authorized pursuant to the Articles of Association of the Summit Lake Paiute Tribe, Article II, Section I (j), to determine their own rules of procedure; and (k), to take such actions as are necessary to carry into effect any of the foregoing duties; and
- WHEREAS, in the Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act (CRRSAA) Congress appropriated fund for the Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP-CRRSAA Funds) for the purpose of addressing COVID-19 financial impacts related to highway surface transportation administered by the Tribal Transportation Program (TTP); and
- **WHEREAS**, said funds may be used without limitation to pay for costs related to preventative maintenance, routine maintenance, operations, personnel, including employee salaries (including employees placed on administrative leave) or contractors, debt service payments, availability payments, and coverage for other revenue losses, provided that all such costs are related to highway surface transportation; and
- WHEREAS, funding allocated in FY 2021 Coronavirus Response and Relief Supplemental Appropriations Act, per P.L. 116-260, which allocates \$18,121.45 to the Summit Lake Paiute Tribe (H61655); and
- **WHEREAS,** funding allocated in FY 2021 CRRSAA of !8, 121.45 will be used for the following services to be performed on BIA Route 1, 2 and 3 within the Summit Lake Indian Reservation:

Purchase gravel for roads maintenance \$8,000.00

Maintenance Servicing of all existing roads equipment \$8,000.00

Salaries for equipment operator to perform roads maintenance \$2,121.45

The eligible TTP activities listed are an estimation of use of services; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Tribal Council of the Summit Lake Paiute Tribe does hereby submit Resolution SL-32-2021 to accept all allocated and supplemental funding allocated under the CRRSAA transportation funding appropriation.

C-E-R-T-I-F-I-C-A-T-I-O-N

certify the above Resolution sat a duly held meeting on the Council present, constituting	retary/Treasurer, of the Summit Late L-32 -2021 was brought before the 15th day of May, 2021, with Ca quorum, with the following votes	e Summit Lake Paiute Council ouncil members of the Tribal to enact Resolution
SL-32-2021 being recorded as	FOR,AGAINST,	- ABSTAINING , with the
Tribal Chairperson presiding amended.	and not voting, this Resolution has r	not been rescinded, revoked or
Date	Eugene Mace	e Sr.
	Secretary/Tre	
	,	Tribal Council